Sept enber 30, 1998
(AR 18J)

Janet McCabe, Assistant Conmi ssi oner

dfice of Ar Mnagenent

| ndi ana Departnent of Environnental Mnagenent
100 North Senate Avenue

Post fice Box 6015

| ndi anapol i s, | ndi ana 46206- 6015

Dear Ms. MCabe:

This letter is in reference to A umnum Gnpany of America (A coa) Vrrick
(perations’ request for a conpliance extension for the National Emssion
Sandards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) Subpart LL. A coa has been
verbal |y inforned that the Indiana Departnent of Environnental Mnagenent
(IDEV) believes it does not have the authority to grant the requested

ext ensi ons because the NESHAP has not been adopted into the Sate regul ations.
Therefore, A coa has requested the Lhited Sates Environnental Protection
Agency (USEPA) to nake the determnation whether |DBMhas the authority to

i ssue such conpl i ance ext ensi ons.

Q July 10, 1998, John S Seitz, Drector of the USHPA Gfice of Ar Quality
A anning and Sandards i ssued a nenorandumtitled "Del egati on of 40 R

Part 63 General Provisions Authorities to Sate and Local Air Pollution
Gontrol Agenci es" whi ch addresses questions concerni ng the del egati on of
discretionary authorities relating to air toxics to Sate and Local air

pol lution control agencies. This nenorandumprovides a clarification to

40 R 63.6(1)(1), which states that "until an extension of conpliance has
been granted by the Admnistrator (or a Sate wth an approved permt programn
under this paragraph, the owner or operator of an affected source subject to
the requirenents of this section shall conply wth all applicable requirenents
of this part." The nenorandumstates that "it is our interpretation that this
authority . . . is autonatically granted to Sates as part of their part 70
operating permts programapproval regardl ess of whether the operating permts
programapproval is interimor final. Additionally, it is our interpretation
that the Sate would not need to have been del egated a particul ar source
category or have issued a part 70 operating permt for a particular source to
grant that source a conpl i ance extension" (enphasis added).

It is UBEPA s position that |DBVdoes have the authority to grant conpl i ance
extensions for NESHAP requirenents, including to Alcoa for Subpart LL. S nce
the July 10, 1998, guidance states that del egation of a specific source
category or issuance of a specific permt is not necessary to grant a



conpl i ance extension, then this authority was granted as part of the
Novenber 15, 1995, interimapproval of Indiana s part 70 operating permt
progr am

| hope this provides a clarification to this issue. If you have any further
guestions, please contact SamPortanova, of ny staff, at (312) 886-3189.

S ncerely yours,
/sl

Genevi eve Damico, Acting Chi ef
Permts and Gants Section (IL/INCH

cc: M ke Brooks
| ndi ana Departnent of Environnental Mnagenent
dfice of Ar Mnagenent



